CH \$1240.00 35813

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM466242

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC		03/14/2018	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	2200 Ross Avenue, 8th Floor
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3581393	CLEARFIT
Registration Number:	5306000	AMERICA HEARS HEARING AIDS HELPING PEOPL
Registration Number:	5370092	ENGAGE
Registration Number:	4994497	AVID
Registration Number:	4793635	LIBERTY
Registration Number:	4684435	A ACCENT
Registration Number:	4484813	
Registration Number:	3621921	
Registration Number:	4973196	AMERICA HEARS
Registration Number:	4989562	AVID
Registration Number:	5287251	LUCIDFIT
Registration Number:	5365711	LUCID AUDIO
Registration Number:	5292120	LUCID HEARING
Registration Number:	5307543	LUCID
Registration Number:	5101685	ENCORE
Registration Number:	4533392	HELPING PEOPLE HEAR BETTER
Registration Number:	4484814	HLT
Registration Number:	4249916	LIBERTY
Registration Number:	4433023	ASSURE
		TRADEMARK

900443354 REEL: 006294 FRAME: 0802

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4580484	ACCENT
Registration Number:	4195909	ENGAGE
Registration Number:	3145155	AMERICA HEARS
Registration Number:	3135882	FREEDOM
Registration Number:	5414087	HEARBAND
Registration Number:	5306602	ENRICH
Serial Number:	87527000	L
Serial Number:	87018123	L
Serial Number:	87357531	HEARMUFFS
Serial Number:	87751841	LUCID SIGHT
Serial Number:	87751833	LUCID EYES AND EARS
Serial Number:	87751826	LUCID EARS
Serial Number:	87751818	LUCID EYES
Serial Number:	87751805	LUCID VISION
Serial Number:	87751798	LUCID PROTECTION
Serial Number:	87751787	LUCID SAFETY
Serial Number:	87728152	POWERED BY LUCID
Serial Number:	87465391	GROWBAND
Serial Number:	87316178	LUCID CLEAR
Serial Number:	87316160	LUCID HOME
Serial Number:	87278056	HEARBUDS
Serial Number:	87278050	LUCIDFIT TIP
Serial Number:	87278042	LUCIDFIT CLIP
Serial Number:	87278033	HEAR BETTER
Serial Number:	87243442	THE GENIUS OF AMPED
Serial Number:	87243407	THE GENIUS OF AND
Serial Number:	87108732	AMPED
Serial Number:	87045472	A CLEAR WORLD
Serial Number:	87018164	A CLEARER WORLD
Serial Number:	86508237	ELEVATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2147455390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214.745.5370

Email: jmuennink@winstead.com **Correspondent Name:** Jan Muennink c/o Winstead PC

P.O. Box 131851 Address Line 1: Dallas, TEXAS 75313 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13312-644				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jan Muennink				
SIGNATURE:	/jan muennink/				
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2018				
Total Attachments: 15					
source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page1.tif					
source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page2.tif					
source=13312 644 TM Security Agree	source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page3.tif				

source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page2.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page3.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page4.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page5.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page5.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page7.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page8.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page9.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page10.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page10.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page12.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page13.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page13.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page14.tif source=13312 644 TM Security Agreement Team IP#page15.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), owns the Trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and is a party to the Licenses listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the First Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of March 14, 2018 (as said Agreement may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement), among Grantor, certain affiliates of the Grantor, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as lender (on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, the "Secured Party"), Grantor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned by or owing to, and hereafter acquired Trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and Licenses, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all Secured Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) (a) all trademarks (including service marks), trade names, trade dress, and trade styles and the registrations and applications for registration thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing; (b) all licenses of the foregoing, whether as licensee or licensor; (c) all renewals of the foregoing; (d) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (e) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; and (f) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (the "Trademarks"), each of which is set forth herein on Schedule 1 annexed hereto;
- (2) (a) any and all licensing agreements or similar arrangements in and to its Trademarks, (b) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future breaches thereof, and (c) all rights to sue for past, present, and future breaches thereof (the "Licenses"), each of which is referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and
- (3) all accessions to, substitutions for and replacements, proceeds (including Stock Rights), insurance proceeds and products of the foregoing, together with all books and records, customer lists, credit files, computer files, programs, printouts and other computer materials and records related thereto and any General Intangibles at any time evidencing or relating to any of the foregoing.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[Signatures On Following Page]

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the first date written above.

Acknowledged:

GRANTOR:

TEAM IP HOLDINGS LLC

Timothy D. Schnell, Manager

SECURED PARTY:

JPMORGAN

CHASE

BANK,

N.A

Heather F Aquillar Authorized S

Schedule 1

to Trademark

Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

S		CLEARFIT	Mark
TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Registered Owner
Owner	Owner	Owner	Nature of Debtor's Interest (e.g. owner, licensee)
87495475	87357543	3581393	App. No.
5370092	5306000	77314398	Reg. No.
010	035; 044	009	Class
Hearing aids	Wholesale distributorship, online retail store services, and mail order retail services, all featuring hearing aids and hearing aid accessories; Hearing aid services	Computer Software	Goods or Services Covered
06/19/17	03/03/17	10/26/07	Date of Application
10/17/17	10/10/17	02/24/09	Date of Registration
US	US	US	Country of Application

			2	Mark
TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Registered Owner
Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Nature of Debtor's Interest (e.g. owner, licensee)
86006477	86313286	86458838	86606231	App. No.
4484813	4684435	4793635	4994497	Reg. No.
035	010	009; 010	010	Class
Business services, namely, retail mail order and on-line retail store services, telephone ordering services and electronic catalog services each featuring hearing amplification and protection devices, namely, hearing aids	Hearing Aids	Hearing muffs, namely, sound amplifiers; Hearing Aids	Hearing aids; hearing amplification devices for the hearing impaired	Goods or Services Covered
07/10/13	06/18/14	11/19/14	04/22/15	Date of Application
02/18/14	02/10/15	08/18/15	07/05/16	Date of Registration
US	US	US	US	Country of Application

Lucid Audio	LUCIDFIT	AVID		8	Mark
TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Registered Owner
Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Nature of Debtor's Interest (e.g. owner, licensee)
87018117	87018160	86508220	86799400	77477711	App. No.
5365711	5287251	4989562	4973196	3621921	Reg. No.
009; 010	009	009; 010	035	010	Class
Headphones; wireless headphones; ear buds; wireless ear buds;	Computer software platforms for integrating sound receiving and hearing devices	Handheld electronic units for adjusting sound levels in hearing aids; Hearing amplification devices for the hearing impaired	Wholesale distributorship services, online retail store services, and mail order retail services, all featuring hearing aids and hearing aid accessories, namely, hearing aid batteries, ear tips, earbud molds, and hearing aid cleaning and storage supplies	Electric hearing aids, Electrical hearing aids, Electrically operated hearing aids, Hearing aids, Assistive listening device for the hearing impaired	Goods or Services Covered
04/28/16	04/28/16	01/20/15	10/26/15	05/19/08	Date of Application
12/26/17	09/12/17	06/28/16	06/07/16	05/19/09	Date of Registration
US	US	US	US	US	Country of Application

П	H		ы
LUCID	Lucid Hearing		Mark
TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC		Registered Owner
Owner	Owner		Nature of Debtor's Interest (e.g. owner, licensee)
87018077	87018083		App. No.
5307543	5292120		Reg. No.
009	038; 044		Class
Computer software platforms for integrating sound receiving and hearing devices	Hearing solution services, namely, providing electronic transmission of information to persons who are hearing aid services; Learing aid services; custom hearing aid services; hearing aid fitting services; andiological services; andiological services; hearing aid fitting services; and hearing solutions center, namely, hearing aid fitting services	earphones; sound amplifiers; sound mixers with integrated amplifiers; sound projectors; Hearing enhancement products, namely, hearing protection muffs in the nature of ear plugs for noise reduction; ear plugs for medical purposes; and assistive listening devices for the hearing impaired	Goods or Services Covered
04/28/16	04/28/16		Date of Application
10/10/17	09/19/17		Date of Registration
US	US		Country of Application

AC	AS:	LIB	HLT	Hel	EN	Mark
ACCENT	ASSURE	LIBERTY	Т	Helping People Hear Better	ENCORE	rk
TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Registered Owner
Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Nature of Debtor's Interest (e.g. owner, licensee)
85426343	85426352	85593799	86006490	86086008	86785157	App. No.
4580484	4433023	4249916	4484814	4533392	5101685	Reg. No.
010	010	010	035	035	010	Class
Hearing aids	Hearing aids	Hearing enhancement products, namely, hearing aids	Business services, namely, retail mail order and on-line retail store services, telephone ordering services and electronic catalog services each featuring hearing amplification and protection devices, namely, hearing aids	Wholesale, retail, catalog and on-line store services each featuring hearing amplification and protection devices	Ear plugs, in the nature of custom ear plugs with sound isolating inserts, excluding divers ear plugs	Goods or Services Covered
09/19/11	09/19/11	04/10/12	07/10/13	10/08/13	10/12/15	Date of Application
08/05/14	11/12/13	11/27/12	02/18/14	05/20/14	12/13/16	Date of Registration
US	US	US	US	US	US	Country of Application

ENRICH	HEARBAND	CLEARFIT	FREEDOM	America Hears	ENGAGE	Mark
TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Registered Owner
Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Nature of Debtor's Interest (e.g. owner, licensee)
87386856	87278032	77314398	78725002	78725010	85426319	App. No.
5306602	5414087	3581393	3135882	3145155	4195909	Reg. No.
010	009	009	010	044	010	Class
Personal sound amplification products, namely hearing aids; Hearing enhancement products, names medical hearing amplification devices	Consumer wearable devices	Computer software for programming electronic hearing aids	Electrical hearing aids	Hearing aid services	Hearing aids	Goods or Services Covered
03/27/17	12/22/16	10/26/07	10/03/05	10/03/05	09/19/11	Date of Application
10/10/17	2/27/18	02/24/09	08/29/06	09/19/06	08/21/12	Date of Registration
US	US	US	US	US	US	Country of Application

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Lucid Sight	HearMuffs			Mark
TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Registered Owner
Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Nature of Debtor's Interest (e.g. owner, licensee)
87751841	87357531	87018123	87527000	App. No.
tbd	tbd	tbd	tbd	Reg. No.
005; 009	009	009; 010; 044	009; 010; 044	Class
Eye drops, rinses; Eye glasses and accessories; safety glasses	Communication headsets	Computer software platforms for integrating sound receiving and hearing devices; Hearing aids; Hearing aid services	Headphones; sound amplifiers; wireless headphones; electronic neckbands in the nature of earphones featuring a neckrest; ear buds; wireless ear buds; earphones; sound mixers with integrated amplifiers; and software for operating hearing aids and sound amplification devices; remote controls for hearing aids; batteries for use in hearing aids; Hearing aids; Hearing aid services; custom hearing aid services; in the nature of hearing aid services; and hearing aid fitting services; and hearing aid fitting services; and hearing solutions centers, namely, hearing aid fitting services	Goods or Services Covered
01/11/18	03/03/17	04/28/16	07/13/17	Date of Applicati on
tbd	tbd	tbd	tbd	Date of Regist ration
US	US	US	US	Country of Applicati on

Computer software and	omputer		009	tbd	87316178	Owner	ТЕАМ ІР	Lucid Clear
Headphones; Ear mufts for noise reduction for protecting hearing	ohoi red		009;	tbd	87465391	Owner	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	GROWBAND
Headphones; Hearing aids	phor		009;	tbd	87728152	Owner	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Powered By Lucid
Eye protection goods; and hearing protection goods	pro ing pr		009	tbd	87751787	Owner	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Lucid Safety
Eye protection goods; and hearing protection goods	pro ring pr		009	tbd	87751798	Owner	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Lucid Protection
Eye drops; Eye glasses and accessories; safety glasses	e drop cessorie		005;	tbd	87751805	Owner	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Lucid Vision
Eye drops; Eye Glasses and accessories; safety glasses	ye drop cessorie		005;	tbd	87751818	Owner	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Lucid Eyes
Ear drops, rinses; Hearing protection; Medical devices	ar dro rotection		005; 009; 010	tbd	87751826	Owner	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Lucid Ears
Eye drops, ear drops, rinses; Eye glasses and accessories; safety glasses; hearing protection devices; Medical devices; Retail and online store fronts	ye drof ye glas fety otection svices; R		005; 009; 010; 035	tbd	87751833	Owner	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	Lucid Eyes and Ears
Goods or Services Covered	Goods or	Class	Q	Reg. No.	App. No.	Nature of Debtor's Interest (e.g. owner, licensee)	Registered Owner	Mark

The Genius of Amped	Hear Better	Lucidfit Clip	Lucidfit Tip	HEARBUDS	Lucid Home		Mark
TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	HOLDINGS, LLC	Registered Owner
Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner		Nature of Debtor's Interest (e.g. owner, licensee)
87243442	87278033	87278042	87278050	87278056	87316160		App. No.
tbd	tbd	tbd	tbd	tbd	tbd		Reg. No.
010	010	009	009	009; 101	009		Class
Consumer electronic wearable devices, namely, personal sound amplification products, namely, assistive listening	Hearing amplification and enhancement products, namely, hearing aids	Earphone accessories in the nature of fittings and parts for earbuds, namely, earbud fitting attachments; silicone ear bud fittings designed to secure earbuds in the ear	Earphone accessories in the nature of fittings and parts for earbuds, namely, earbud cushions; silicone ear bud fittings designed to secure earbuds in the ear	Hearing amplification and enhancement products, namely wearable wireless peripherals; hearing amplification and enhancement products, namely, hearing aids	Software for hearing aids	firmware for noise-reduction	Goods or Services Covered
11/21/16	12/22/16	12/22/16	12/22/16	12/22/16	01/27/17		Date of Applicati on
tbd	tbd	tbd	tbd	tbd	tbd		Date of Regist ration
US	US	US	US	US	US		Country of Applicati on

A Classon Warld	A Clear World	AMPED	The Genius of And		Mark
<u>d</u>			And		
TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	TEAM IP HOLDINGS, LLC		Registered Owner
Owner	Owner	Owner	Owner		Nature of Debtor's Interest (e.g. owner, licensee)
87018164	87045472	87108732	87243407		App. No.
tbd	tbd	tbd	tbd		Reg. No.
009; 010; 044	009; 010; 044	010	009; 010		Class
Computer software platforms for integrating sound receiving and hearing devices; Hearing	Computer software platforms for integrating sound receiving and hearing devices; Hearing aids; Hearing aid services	Consumer electronic devices, namely, wearable devices in the nature of hearing amplification and hearing enhancement products; Consumer electronic devices, namely, wearable devices in the nature of assistive listening devices, hearing aids and electric hearing aids	Consumer electronic wearable devices, namely, headphones, ear buds, and earphones; Consumer electronic wearable devices, namely, personal sound amplification products, namely, assistive listening device not for medical purposes; Consumer electronic wearable devices, namely, personal sound amplification products, namely, assistive listening device not for medical purposes; Consumer electronic wearable devices, namely, personal sound amplification products, namely, assistive listening device for the hearing impaired	device for the hearing impaired	Goods or Services Covered
04/28/16	05/20/16	07/19/16	11/21/16		Date of Applicati on
tbd	tbd	tbd	ф		Date of Regist ration
US	US	US	US		Country of Applicati on

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement, Page 11

LICENSES

None

RECORDED: 03/19/2018

Mark LIBERTAD LUCID HEARING (Stylized) HELPING PEOPLE HEAR BETTER / A CLEAR WORLD ELEVATE ASSURE (Stylized) TEAM HOLDINGS, LLC TEAM HOLDINGS, LLC Registered Owner TEAM HOLDINGS, LLC TEAM HOLDINGS, LLC TEAM HOLDINGS, LLC IP IP P Owner Owner Owner Owner (e.g. licensee) Nature of Debtor's Interest Owner owner, App. No. 210510-10-0 86508237 tbd Бд Reg. No. 010 009; 010 Class Handheld electronic units for adjusting sound levels in hearing aids; Hearing amplification devices for the hearing impaired Hearing enhancement products, namely, hearing aids Goods or Services Covered aids; Hearing aid services Date of Applicati on 01/20/15 tbd Regist ration tbd Country of Applicati on \mathbf{u} Puerto Rico \mathbf{S} \mathbf{S} \mathbf{S}